
VERTEX

Pentucket Middle-High School Project
Building Committee Meeting

Via Zoom – 7:00 PM
November 10, 2020



VERTEX AGENDA

• Permitting / Construction Progress updates

• Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) – review & approval

• ASR – review and approval



VERTEXPermitting Update
Friday Oct. 18, 2019 Pentucket Site Walk-through with West Newbury ConCom

August 12, 2020 Groveland ConCom Meeting – voted to approve

August 20, 2020 Groveland Order of Conditions issued

September 2, 2020 Full Building Permit granted.

Pending MA DOT resolution Co
ns

er
va

tio
n 

Co
m

m
iss

io
nConCom Permit Process



VERTEXSchedule

Bi
d-

Co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

Ad
m

in
ist

ra
tio

n



VERTEX

View from SE Corner Gym View from NE Corner Bldg. D

CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS – 11/10/20



VERTEX

Erected Steel at Auditorium to Roof Waterproofing and Backfilling Bldg. D

CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS – 11/10/20



VERTEX

Installing Steel and Decking at Gym Roof Welding Steel Decking at Building A Lobby 

CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS – 11/10/20



VERTEX

NGrid Clearing Trees and Installing Temp. Power & New Poles on Farm Lane 

CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS – 11/10/20



VERTEX

Water Line Connected Water Line Install to Bldg. D

CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS – 11/10/20



VERTEX CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS – PREVIOUS

Reminder – early September Reminder – early October



VERTEX

Auditorium

Gymnasium

Existing HS

Front Entry & Offices

Student Dining

Bldg. B 
MS Classrooms

Courtyard

Bldg. D 
HS Classrooms

Bldg. C
Art & Theatre

Library

Drone view                 bornimagery.com

River

CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS – 11/10/20



VERTEX 4-WEEK LOOK AHEAD



VERTEX PATH TO GMP

Base Contract (excluding Preconstruction*)

Amendments

Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)

Notes:

1. To the MSBA, the GMP represents our base contract with WTR

2. Any change to the GMP moving forward will be via an Owner Change Order (OCO)

3. *The MSBA tracks Preconstruction as a separate budget item

+



VERTEX

Early Release Packages

1. Site
2. Concrete
3. Steel
4. Ground Imp.
5. Gluelam
6. Temp. Boiler

Amendment 01

Trade Bid Packages

1. Masonry
2. Misc. Metals
3. WP-DP-C
4. Roofing & Flashing
5. Glass & Glazing
6. Tile
7. Acoustical Tile
8. Resilient Flooring
9. Painting
10. Elevator
11. Fire Protection
12. Plumbing
13. HVAC
14. Electrical

Amendment 02

08/11/20

1. Drywall
2. Doors, Frames & Hdwr.
3. Metal Wall Panels

Amendment 03

09/09/20

1. Foodservice Equipment
2. Folding Partitions
3. Gym Equipment / Aud. 

Seating / Tel. Bleachers
4. Finish Carpentry / 

Millwork
5. OH Doors & Loading 

Dock Levelers

Amendment 04

11/10/20 - GMP

1. Applied Fireproofing 
(approved 10/13/20)

2. Balance of trades to get 
to GMP

PATH TO GMP

Base Contract

1. Preconstruction
2. General Conditions
3. Fee



VERTEX GMP SUBMISSION

Highlights of the GMP:

• The goal of this portion of the meeting is to take you through the process and 
leave with a motion for and approval of the GMP

• The total GMP cost of $118,540,836

• Amendment 05 is in the amount of $19,528,737 to get us there.  (This group has 
already approved the other $99,321,799)



VERTEX PATH TO GMP

Base Contract $10,540,449

Amendments to date $88,771,350

Amendment 05 $19,528,737

Total WTR Contract $118,850,536

Less Preconstruction $309,700

GMP $118,540,836

+

-



VERTEX GMP SUBMISSION

The great news:

• The savings from the earlier bid rounds resulted in the ability to 
return most items removed as part of Value Engineering; these items 
are referred to as “Un-VE” in this presentation

• From a risk standpoint, we are out of the ground!



VERTEX “UN-VE” – PREVIOUSLY REMOVED ITEMS ADDED BACK 

No. Description Est. Amount

DW-01 Add motorized shades at front elevation $25,000

DW-04 Provide gymnasium pads at all solid wall surfaces $29,400

DW-24 Add back $30,000 worth of planting plus related soil, etc. $30,000

DW-28 Revise painted block to ground face block at Stairs 3, 4 & 6. $89,880

DW-31 Sidewalks - proposed UnVE site plan L1.00, colored, dated 9-9-2020 $770,330

DW-48 Add window shading devices at sectors B and C – to match A $146,571

DW-56 Add rigging to theater shell $210,000

DW-57 Increase corridor wall tile scope from 4’-4” to 7’-0” $10,526

DW-60 Salvage brick from demo for infill $25,000

Before the GMP details, here is what we were able to put back…



VERTEX “UN-VE” – PREVIOUSLY REMOVED ITEMS ADDED BACK 

No. Description Est. Amount

A-01 Change paint to epoxy in Rm 1060, 1061, 1063, 1065 and C1042 $13,200

A-03 Change wall finish to Tile at Kitchen and Servery; Servery to GF block $69,576

DW-101 Lower field elevation $374,231

DW-104 Air filtration add $10,000

DW-108 Replace polished concrete with terrazzo $500,000

P-01 Baseball turf (install only) $318,150

SP-R Add acoustical panel back at stage front $53,351

TOTAL $2,617,215

These items are treated as Owner Allowances that reconcile to the Construction Contingency.  More 
on that on the Allowances slide to follow.



VERTEX GMP SUBMISSION

W.T. Rich provided a comprehensive GMP package made up of the following Exhibits:

• Exhibit – A        Listing of Plans & Specifications, including Amendments
• Exhibit  - B GMP Summary Breakdown 
• Exhibit – C      Construction Allowances
• Exhibit – D    Identification of GMP Expenditures included within the GMP
• Exhibit – E     Construction Schedule & Milestone Dates
• Exhibit – F Unit Prices
• Exhibit – G      Assumptions, Clarifications and Qualifications 



VERTEX GMP SUBMISSION – EXHIBIT B

As shown a few slides back, this is the 
difference between the GMP and the 
W.T. Rich contract value to date:

Precon $252,740
Precon reimb. $56,960
GMP $118,540,836
Total WTR contract  $118,850,536



VERTEX GMP SUBMISSION – EXHIBIT C - ALLOWANCES

Allowances are budgeted amounts 
for costs not incurred yet.  

There are two types of allowances in 
the GMP:

1. Owner allowances – underruns 
and overruns in these items are 
reconciled to the District’s 
Contingency outside of the GMP 
($5,215,797)

2. CM allowances – underruns and 
overruns in these items are 
reconciled to the CM 
Contingency that is already 
included inside of the GMP 
($1,475,000)



VERTEX GMP SUBMISSION – EXHIBIT C - ALLOWANCES

Unused allowances at the end of 
the project all go back to the 
Owner.



VERTEX GMP SUBMISSION – EXHIBIT D – GMP EXPENDITURES

GMP Expenditures represent those items that arose 
between the various Letters of Recommendation.

As an example, 8003 and 8006 represent additional 
structural steel details that were finished between the 
Early Release Packages and final design drawings.



VERTEX GMP SUBMISSION

Exhibit – E     Construction Schedule & Milestone Dates

• Substantial Completion Dates:
• New School Building - July 31, 2022
• Northern and Southern Campus - July 31, 2023
• Project Final Completion Date - October 20, 2023

Exhibit – F Unit Prices

• Various Unit Prices for items ranging from rock and boulder removal to additional 
receptacle installation

Exhibit – G      Assumptions, Clarifications and Qualifications 

• 24 specific items – to be reviewed by counsel as well



VERTEX GMP APPROVAL

Motion:
Motion to approve the Guaranteed 
Maximum Price (GMP) at a value of 
$118,540,836 subject to final approval 
of Q & A’s by counsel.



VERTEX ASR APPROVAL

ASR-13
Additional Geotechnical Services $27,500

This is an increase in the Geotechnical Services 
allowance.  Work billed against as needed.

Motion:
Motion to approve ASR-13 for Additional 
Geotechnical services in the amount of $27,500.



VERTEX QUESTIONS

Thank you!


	�Pentucket Middle-High School Project�Building Committee Meeting
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	GMP SUBMISSION	
	Slide Number 16
	GMP SUBMISSION	
	“Un-VE” – PREVIOUSLY REMOVED ITEMS ADDED BACK 	
	“Un-VE” – PREVIOUSLY REMOVED ITEMS ADDED BACK 	
	GMP SUBMISSION	
	GMP SUBMISSION – EXHIBIT B	
	GMP SUBMISSION – EXHIBIT C - ALLOWANCES	
	GMP SUBMISSION – EXHIBIT C - ALLOWANCES	
	GMP SUBMISSION – EXHIBIT D – GMP EXPENDITURES	
	GMP SUBMISSION	
	GMP APPROVAL	
	ASR APPROVAL	
	questions	

